### Senate

## **Record of Committee Proceedings**

# Committee on Mental Health, Substance Abuse Prevention, Children and Families

#### Senate Bill 515

Relating to: provision of telehealth services by out-of-state health care providers. By Senators Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, Bradley, Feyen and Marklein; cosponsored by Representatives Gustafson, Dittrich, Kitchens, Magnafici, Murphy, Mursau, O'Connor, Rozar, Schmidt and Wichgers.

October 16, 2023 Referred to Committee on Mental Health, Substance Abuse Prevention, Children and Families

November 28, 2023 Public Hearing Held

Present: (5) Senator James; Senators Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Absent: (0) None. Excused: (0) None.

#### Appearances For

- Alex Ignatowski IRG Action Fund
- SB515 Benjamin Garbedian IRG Action
- Senator Rachael Cabral-Guevara Bill author

#### Appearances Against

• None.

#### Appearances for Information Only

• None.

#### Registrations For

• None.

#### Registrations Against

• None.

#### Registrations for Information Only

• None.

December 13, 2023 Executive Session Held

Present: (5) Senator James; Senators Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Absent: (0) None. Excused: (0) None.

Moved by Senator Ballweg, seconded by Senator Carpenter that **Senate Amendment 1** be recommended for adoption.

Ayes: (5) Senator James; Senators Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: (0) None.

SENATE AMENDMENT 1 ADOPTION RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0

Moved by Senator Ballweg, seconded by Senator Carpenter that **Senate Amendment 2** be recommended for adoption.

Ayes: (5) Senator James; Senators Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: (0) None.

SENATE AMENDMENT 2 ADOPTION RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0

Moved by Senator Ballweg, seconded by Senator James that **Senate Bill 515** be recommended for passage as amended.

Ayes: (5) Senator James; Senators Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Carpenter.

Noes: (0) None.

PASSAGE AS AMENDED RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0

Victoria Casola Committee Clerk